ADM 6000 - 1 - 012083

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrator’'s 2.17B

Proposals
Name of Company: Company number:
Energy Exhausts Limited 03870697
in the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Chancery 9641 of 2008
Division, Birmingham District
Registry

[full name of court]

(a) tnsert full name(s) We, (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street,
a“igfﬂﬁ:ﬁ;ﬁ‘:s) °f " Birmingham, B3 3NY and John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor, The Crescent, King
or(s) Street, Leicester, LE1 6RX

attach an amended copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the
above company.

The original proposals were sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date

{b) 15 January 2008

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated: 19 January 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information Helen Taylor
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there is a Begbles Traynor, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street, Bimningham, B3 3NY

query on the form, The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel: 0121 200 8150

Fax Number; 0121 200 8160

re
"'IU ‘ml lmll ||| ll l”lm W“ | ‘ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
inies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AHTGR&OL*"
A55

A
20/01/2009 363
COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 63006 - | - 612083

Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company: Company number:
Energy Exhausts Limited 03870697
in the: ' Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Chancery 9641 of 2008
Division, Birmingham District Registry

[fult name of court)

(a) Insert full name and I, (a)
address of the creditor !
making the request
request a meeting of the creditors of
(b} Insert full name and
address of ’g?:;ff:mﬂf\? (b) Energy Exhausts Limited, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street, Birmingham B3 3NY

(c) Insert amount of ¢claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(dy Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request
{if any) and their claims in
the administration if the
requesting creditor's claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed:

Dated:




DOCUMENT 1

W John Kelly, John A Lowe and Robert M Young appointed joint administrators on
20 November 2008

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint

administrators, who act as the Company's agents.

[

Energy Exhausts Limited (In Administration)

Report and Proposals of the joint administrators
under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators
The administration period

The joint administrators’ proposals

Statement of affairs

Conclusion

0O 00O 0O O OCO O

Appendices

1. Joint administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating
estimated outcome for creditors

2. Directors’ estimated statement of affairs

3. Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

"the administration”

“the joint administrators™

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor’

Meaning

Energy Exhausts Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 20 November 2008

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor, 4th Floor, Newater House, 11 Newhall
Street Birmingham B3 3NY, John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor, Newater
House, 11 Newhall Street, Birmingham B3 3NY and Robert M Young of
Begbies Traynor, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke
on Trent, ST3 6HP

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended
The insolvency Rules 1986, as amended
All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Section
386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 20 November 2008 being the date
the Company entered administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or claims to have,
any claim against the Company {whether the claim be present, future or
contingent or prospective and whether liquidated or for damages and
whether arising in contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or
arising from any matter occurring prior to 20 November 2008.




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:
Trading names:

Former Trading name:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Auditors:
Share capital:

Shareholders:

3 November 1999

03870657

Newater House, 11 Newhall Street, Birmingham B3 3NY
Unit 17A Airfield Industrial Estate, Hixon, Stafford ST18 OPF
Manufacture of exhausts for OEM and aftermarket
Energy Exhausts

Whitley Services Limited

John Boole

Edward Hopkins

Liam Meadows

Mary Boole

RSM Bentiey Jennison

£100

John Boole

Liam Meadows

Susan Millward
Geoffrey Wilson

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator(s):

Date of administrators’ appointment;

Court:

Person(s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the joint administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

W John Kelly, Partner and Licensed Insolvency Practitioner
of Begbies Traynor, 4th Floor, Newater House, 11 Newhall
Street Birmingham B3 3NY, John A Lowe, Director and
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor, 4th
Fioor, Newater House, 11 Newhall Street Birmingham 83
3NY and Robert M Young, Partner and Licensed [nsotvency
Practitioner of Beghies Traynor, The Old Barn, Caverswall
Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

20 November 2008
High Court of Justice - Birmingham, 9641 of 2008

Qualifying fioating charge holder - Barclays Bank Plc

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal liability. Any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.




STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a} rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or
preferential creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his
functions in the interests of the company's creditors as & whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)(a) unless he thinks either:

(a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b} would achieve a better resuit
for the company’s creditors as a whole. .

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)(c) only if:

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in subparagraph {1)(a) and (b), and

(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditars of the company as
a whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Energy Exhausts Limited {“the Company”) was incorporated in November 1999. It is a main OEM
of exhausts parts / equipment for JCB, certain tier 2 suppliers to the automotive industry and the
after-market.

The after-market exhausts were being supplied to a large buying group UKPA, however, with the
rise in commodity prices and transport costs, the Company was faced with significant pressure to
reduce prices.

This was further exacerbated by a reduction in demand which resulted in production levels falling
to the stage that the after-market business became unsustainable and threatened the viability of
the business.

The Company originally approached the bank for short term support to facilitate the withdrawal
from the after-market trade, dispose of assets / stock (to fund redundancies).

Since that approach to the Bank there was a further sharp deterioration in UKPA demand and
the internal restructuring within JCB resulted in a significant reduction in the demand for their
OEM product.

The managing director, John Boole resurrected previous discussions with a fellow competitor,
about the possibility of joining forces. The outcome of which resulted in an offer from them to
buy the after-market and OEM trade.

The fundamental to the success of a sale was the ongoing support of JCB which they had initially
given. However, following discussions with JCB it soon became apparent that they were seeking




to source centain key products directly from india, products which are already supplied by the
Company.

As a result, the competitor concluded that the opportunity was no longer worth pursuing.

Given the working capital pressures, the directors concluded that the Company would not be
able to trade through its difficulties and on a cash flow basis were unable to pay its debts as they
fell due.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration to date, incorporating our projected outcome statement.

Trading

Following our appointment on 20 November 2008 we attended the Company's premises and
consulted with the directors and management to assess the work in progress position to
determine a short term trading strategy for the business.

Our strategy was to take immediate control of the operations at Stafford and maintain trading
under the protection of the Administration Order, in order to maximize work in progress
realizations, protect the debtor book and to establish whether a going concern sale could be
achieved in order to maximize realisations.

The Company’s bankers agreed to provide overdraft facilities to the Administrators to assist with
the trading costs of the Administration. !

The Company employed 42 people all of whom were subject to redundancy notices, following the
directors’ decision to wind down trading.

The decision to continue to trade resulted in some of the redundancy notices being retracted by
consent to ensure there were sufficient resources to complete the work in progress. As work in
progress levels diminished further redundancies were implemented accordingly.

We are currently projecting a trading loss which has arisen largely as a result of the arrears of
wages relating to the November payroll that were met shortly after our appointment. However,
this payment has significantly reduced the level of preferential claims.

Trading has been difficult with certain key supplier of components demanding that their arrears
are discharged before continuing to supply or insisting payment on a pro forma basis. We have
atternpted to resist the majority of these ransom payments.

To date 36 redundancies have been made leaving 6 employees who have been retained to
assist with the sale of the remaining stock and plant & machinery.

Sale of Business
Immediately on appointment we advertised the business for sale in the Financial Times and an
industry journal. Significant interest was received from approximately 40 parties and sales

information packs were sent out.

A deadline of 12 December 2008 was set to receive offers for the business and assets from all
parties who had expressed a serious interest.




Unfortunately the day before the deadline it became apparent that the main customer JCB had

signed an agreement to transfer all Exhausts business to a competitor (that same party earlier). .

As a result all interest fell away and no offers were received.
Plant and Machinery, Office equipmentffixtures & fittings

In the absence of any interest for the business as a going concern, a decision was taken to wind
down trading. Hilco Appraisal Europe, our valuation agents have been instructed to arrange a
formal sale of the plant and machinery via an on-site / online auction which is anticipated to take
place in mid-February.

Book Debt Realisations

The sales ledger at appointment totalled some £756k and this was invoice discounted through
Barclays Sales Finance. Collections to date are approximately £198k. We have instructed debt
collection agents, JP Associates, to assist with collection exercise on a “non win, no fee” basis.

Freehold Property

The property comprises a 94,000 sq ft single storey industrial / warehouse unit which is located
on an established industrial estate, the property is not of a specialist nature.

Following our appointment we instructed property agents, King Sturge to attend site to advise on
valuation and formulate a dispesal strategy.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in
this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at section 3 of this report above.

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate
objective to pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration).

We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an administration as an
alternative to an immediate cessation of trade and liquidation of the Company has enabled us to
enhance asset realisations {conversion of work in progress and collection of the debtor book)
and hence the recovery prospects for the secured and the preferential creditors.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property. The
principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

« Sale of the Company’s assets (freehold property and piant & machinery)

« Continue the collection of the remaining book debts

» Settle all the trading liabilities and recover trading debts.

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured and preferential
creditors.




Exit from Administration
1. Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

We are of the opinion that a distribution may be made to the unsecured creditors of the
Company’ by virtue of the prescribed part.

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission. It is considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making
distributions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally there
may be matters for enquiry concerning a company’s affairs which are not within the scope of an
administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to
implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration
of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to
have effect and the company will automatically be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation.
Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within
the prescribed period, or
(b} if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

If it transpires that the Company needs to be placed into CVL, we confirm that as part of our
proposals we seek nomination as liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the Company.
Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.
The appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with
or without modification, of the administrators’ proposals.

2. Dissolution

If it subsequently transpires that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors then we would propese that the Caompany should
be dissolved without first entering CVL. Consequently, as soon as we were satisfied that we had
fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration had been
fully achieved, we would propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic dissolution of the company.

3. Contingency blan - Extending the administration

Furthermore, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged
within one year of the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not
able to conclude the realisation of the freehold property. Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the
period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, the administrator's
term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the
creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months. It may therefore become necessary at
some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for

* Insolvency Adt 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




up to a further 6 months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the
objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in
so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net property
means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to flcating charge
holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of
realisation). The prescribed partis calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a  50% of the first £10,000 of nef property,
O 20% of net property thereafter,
G Up to a maximum amount to be made availabte of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the
provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

Rule 2.33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
shall include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the prescribed
part and an estimate of the value of the Company's net property.

On current information, we are of the view that the cost of distributing the prescribed part would
be disproportionate to the benefit and therefore do not propose to set aside the prescribed part.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale
rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that they may
draw their remuneration on account as and when funds permit. The joint administrators also
seek approval to re-charge expenses in fine with their firm's policy. ’

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors' committee, details of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing
bodies.

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 444 hours at an average composite rate
of £228 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of approx £101,000.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the foilowing further information as regards time
costs and expenses is set out at Appendix 3

O Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor charge-out rates

O Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity

In addition to the information provided at Appendix 3, a copy of the creditors’ guide to
Administrators’ fees is available on request. Alternatively, the guide can be downloaded from
http: //iwww. begbies-traynor.com/uploads/documents/jul_08/bt 1215095179 ADM 9503.doc




in the absence of an initial meeting of creditors (see section 8, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint administrators’ remuneration is fixed by the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.106 (SA).

7. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated statement of affairs as at 20 November 2008 is attached at Appéndix 2.
It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement.

Our comments on the estimated statement of affairs, which has been signed by Mr Bogle (the
other directors have submitted statements of concurrence), can be found in the pages that follow.

8. CONCLUSION

The joint administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of section 176A(2){(a)).

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an initial meeting of the Company's creditors to
consider the joint administrators’ proposals is disapplied by paragraph 52(1). The joint
administrators are therefore not empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting. Any
such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2.37 and be made
within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of proposals is sent out. The
expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at-the request of a creditor shall be paid by that
person, who shall deposit with the administrators security for their payment. If no such meeting
is held, then by Rule 2.33(5), the joint administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors.

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting | will report on progress again approximately six

months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration,
whichever is the sooner.

Joint Administrator

Date: 15 January 2009




APPENDIX 1
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS




Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Affairs
£'000's

374

150

120

1,400

370

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 20 November 2008 to 8 January 2009

Receipts & Estimated Projected
Payments to Future Outcome
date Receipts /
Payments
£000's £000°’s £000's
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book Debts 198 290 4388
Less: Debt collection fees - (20) (20}
Less: Due to Barclays Sales Finance (198) (249) (447)
Book Debt surplus cffwd 0 21 21
Pant and Machinery - 180 180
Less: Due to Barclays Asset Finance - (180) (180}
0 0 1]
Plant and Machinery - 104 104
Less: Due to Lombard - (104) (104}
o 0 0
Freehold Property - 1,250 1,250
Book Debt surplus b/fwd - 21 21
1] 1,313 1.313
Realisation Expenses
Administrators’ fees - (24) (24)
Administrators' disbursements - M (v
Agents Fees {(valuation) - {1} (1)
Agents Fees (sale) - (15} (15)
Agents Fees (marketing) - (13) {13)
Legal fees - (11} {11}
insurance - (6) (8)
Net Realisations 0 1,242 1,242
Fixed charge ‘holder - Barclays Bank Plc - (1,363) (1,363)
Surplus / (Shortfall} as regards fixed charge holder {c/fwd) 0 (121} (121}
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Plant / Machinery / Office Equipment - 340 340
Trading surplus / (deficit) 27) 27) {54)
Scrap Metal - 5 5
(27) 318 291
Payments
Administrators’ fees - {130} (130)
Administrators' disbursements - (2) {2}
Administrators’ pre-appointment fee - (4) (4)
Agent's fees {valuation) - (6) [{3)]
Agent's fees (marketing) - {20) (20}
Provision for Rentention of Title claims - {(10) {10}
Insurance - (3 3)
Legal fees - (5 (5}
Professional Costs - Employee related - (8) (8}
Sale of business advert - (3) (3)
Statement of Affairs - (4} (4}

Tax fees -

(2)

(2)




Available for preferential creditors {27)

Arrears of wages and holiday pay - estimated -

Net property (27)

Prescribed part of net preperty set aside for unsecured creditors -

Available for floating charge holder (27)

Floating charge holder - Barclays Bank Plc {b/fwd) -

121 94

(53} {53)

68 41

68 41

(121} (121}

{27} (53) {80)

Summary of outcome for unsecured creditors:
Fixed charge
Prescribed parnt of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Less: costs associated with prescribed part
Floating charge
Estimated available funds to unsecured creditors

Given that the cost of distribution will be disproportionate to the benefit, the administrator will not be required to

set aside the prescribed part .




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF
TRADING RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 20 November 2008 to 9 January 2009
Receipts & Anticipated Projected

Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments
£'000's £000's £°000's
Income
Administrators Sales 87 190 277
Less: provision for doubtful debts - (19) {19)
87 171 258
Expenditure
Direct Costs - (50) (50)
Salaries (45) (23} 68)
PAYE / NIC - (24} {24}
Utilities - (20 (20
Rates - (20) (20)
Insurance - 4 (4)
Eguipment Rentals - {7) (")
Debt collection - (5) {5
Sundry / Other - {10) (10}
Wage Arrears (69) (30) (99)
Carriage . - (5} (5)

(27) (27} (54}




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
As at 20 November 2008




Energy Exhausts Limited

A- Summary of Assets

Estimated
Assels Book Value to Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
tand & Buildings net of bank borrowings 435,533 30,533
Assets held on HP financed by Barclays Asuk frence .n&‘-.i— 81,594 31,298
cutstanding finance
Assets held en HP financed by Lombard net of 73,771 26,150
ouistanding finance
155,365 57,448
Trade debtors nel of invoice discounting batance 400,799 373,783
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Other Fixed Assets 1,074 547 370,382
Finished Goods 346,197 $9,239
Directors Loan Accounls 23,310 23,210
HM Revenue & Customs - 5419 Tax 1,052 1.052
Wages Advances 3,029 -
A Smilh Lean 5,000 -
Energy OEM Limited 64,372 -
Bank balance held at HSBC Bank PLC 32 32
Raw Materials 131,685 38,337
2,640,921 954,096

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

- T T
A A .
Signature ;_‘&-\..% >/ Dale
AY - \b

y Ft// e I/O‘K(




Energy Exhausts Limited

A1l- Summary of Liabiliies

Estimated
lo Realise
£
Estimated 1otal assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 954,096
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:
Unpaid wages (inc. holiday pay) 45,103
Unpaid pension contributions 7.925
{53,028)
Estimated. deficiency/surplus as regards preferential credilors 501,068
Estimated presciibed part of nel property where applicable (to carry forward) (183,214)
Estimated total net assets available for floating charge helders 717,854
Fioaling charge holders -
Estimated deficiencylsurpius of assets after floating charges 717.854
Estimated prescribed part of nel property where applicable {brought down) 183.214
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 901,068
Unsectured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to fivating charge hclders)
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 269,714
HM Revenue & Cusloms - PAYE/NIC 106,557
Unpaid wages 23,001
ACS Technaology Limited 11,848
Trade Creditors 527 137
Energylazer Limited 56,698
Energy OEM Limited 41,925
Balances due to charities - collected on behalf of employees 307
Loan from G Wilson, former employee 700 .
Court orders 877
Barclays Asced R 80,340
Lombard Finance 2,558
Pay in Lieu of Notice 1M0175
Redundancy 6,755
(1,238,592)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential craditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (337,524)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital 100
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (337,624)

Signature KC_;/\:;—%T) pate _/ ",/ / Z‘/f’q‘/




Energy Exhausts Limited

Estimated Asset Realisation Statement as at 20 November 2008

Notes

1

Land and buildings net of Barclays Bank PLC borrowings | Book value } l Estimate o realised 4]
£ £ £ £
Land and buildings 1,805,000 1,400,000
Barclays loan (919,984) (919,884)
Barclays overdraft (430,343) {430,343)
Barclays uncharged interest {7,000} (7,000)
Other loan re Apple computer purchases {12,140y (12,140}
Totat borrowings (1,368,467) {1.369,467)
435,533 30,533
i— ——— _——=
Assets held under HP by Barclays Bank PLC I Book value | ! Estimate to realised |
To unsecured To unsecured
Equity liahitites Equity liabilites
£ £ £ £ £ £
Addison Tube Bender (HP - Barclays) 116,621 92,000
Less HP liability due (60,702) {60,702)
55919 31,298
TWR Wire Bending Machine {HP - Barclays) 16,193 2,500
Less HP liability due (6.272) (6.272)
9,921 {3,772)
Rhodes Saxon Press (HP - Barclays) 110,934 50,000
lL.ess HP liability due (95.180) (95,180)
15,754 {45,180}
TWR Pierce & Raise (HP - Barclays) 11,270 5,000
Less HP liabiiity due (36,388) {36,388)
(25,118) (31,388)
81,594 {25,118} 31,298 {B0,340)
Assets held under HP by Lombard l Book value | | Estimate 1o realised |
To unsecured To unsecured
Equity liabilites Equity liabilites
£ £ £ £ £ £
Mercedes Vans (HP - Lombard) 70,915 54,000
Less HP liability due (49,293) (49.293)
21,622 4,707
Twin Head Pierce & Raise (HP - Lombard) 42,952 20,000
Less HP liability due {5.089) {5,089)
37,863 14,911
Addison Databend (HP - Lombarg) 41,650 40,000
Less HP liability due {33,468) (33.468)
B.182 6,532
Kaltenbach (HP - Lombard} 14,662 6,000
Less HP liability due (8,558) (8.558)
) 6,104 (2,558)
73771 26,150 {2,558)
Trade debtors net of invoice discounting balance | Book value ] | Estimate to realised |
' £ £ £ £
Trade debtors 762.821 735,885
(362,122) (362,122)

Balance due to Barctays Mercantile Business Finance Limited

400,699

373,763




co'002's  Fltp aseyning

gonoL’:  #lEp Ateyling

00°000°L  ajEp asang

00'000°6L  @jep asayang

00°000°Z  SiEp aseyund

3
Aunsas wanb
jo anjea Aipnoos aleg

o)1 ja vQiuaioy

Qg jo uoualay

810 0 LONUAIRY

Opfi o LojiURaY

ap|) jo uojiusioy

toypaa £g play
Ajnans je seaQ

\\v@\‘\w \\\u\ sing

ASUI4SEL LG x08 Od

3jElST [BPISNpY| VB -A-Ud4ISAID MOTI B

SMYSILT ‘PIRGUAG 'PEOY WBY i ADIIUA PWRL

uciyBneagpeoy |y uolbnaig 2 1IUn

2uyS:31SUCAN, "YIPPAL "IPITIHE IS JALLY BY

aysuoidweyUoN ‘AQ0D 'aaf x08 '0°d

anySUOYEIS HRI3X0NN 'leySWeIgIST pu) iBYSWEE

SHELS *JUAIL-U0-SYAIS "PECY |0OIBA) OFBE

‘anuasy SSAUSHE SXTLG 'BIT ISNOYIIBM 1SN AU,

RIYSRIOLEIS UL 0-3ALIS ‘PLOY [IYSHRH "SHUCM BUDIIA

SPUEBIPIM 153 'weuBuuLlg igd jeuniiewsiv) weybuuug *fep AQ|7EIS ‘BSNaK PIoMPIN
aJyspioyels 'owATapun-aNseMaN 153 PUI LIIPIY ‘peoy Uonusds
UINSVIOOUN ‘ujeduT] "Z0Z X088 Od

asjuspoeig 'A0abny 'pe0Y BSNOYIOOLA '820|d Gramo) WNod AAI0SIOM 222
0p(SAOIIW 'SUG|OH 1S 'PEOY RISLKOGTY

|01SPE 199115 ADLNSISNOH ABUME[L

SIS "O|pTaYY "AAC|ST PUl vIPEH MIN 'speoay ssomdesg

SPUBIDIN 1834 "UapMLLR 1838 "12908 a0pug 18310 G0E

BIMERIOURIS UOXIH 15T PUl PIELM)Y ‘0§N0H JamOL By L

ap(shasIap ‘SUBBH IS 'PIOBPROY SIIISK Sied 13NV pied

BUMSRUOLELS "ASUEH UESEAY IUNIK

BNTMOYELS IUOIS BRIS BISTIMIN SHOM SN0 ID

anMsopNas ‘uopsuuing 'le1sg FI3aW PIOD

AU|YEPIogelS WL -Uo-HIMS 'PROY VOPIBMM

AyspoyElS "AdueY TIaNS ANua) MaN

BYUSRIOURIS 'WOXIH ‘BiEIST PU| MRV “Ad S5RuiSng J3)dnr 'Ol Jun
2JystweN "PEAWUAQ "HROY IS0 ‘HMST [BHISADUI SPUZpUEd 'T % € SilUN
ayysproLms ‘euois 1aans YdiH 25 '038ld PIYAWOS

uoIBULLEA, “UOIEION, IBURID ROJSAUT rL YN

aiyseour) ‘uoiBuoY 'IMSS PU) WRLY 'eApd 120N 305 BT £ INN
ysduey ‘ybnouoqiuey "PEIUGSAY 'ASNEH PEALISIM

BAUSAYD ‘L0 IWS[T "BIIST |EYISNHY ICWESDY ‘peOl PiAYSEOY "G LN
FASALPUTIY JAIEALE HODHIOIS ‘SILIET PU) NIYBHYM ‘NUSAY PUSILIRH 'S NN
PUSPIOYMS WAL -U-A10IS ‘1831 AnsiBay

ANYSAlRIG "uoaH “SIMe3 [BUISRRUT BN

spuUDpAy 183, "weyuung “AINA0H TURISWID Y] LEMG U

SPUEIRIW I8ap "AInapIO 'BuR $30a4d *CL X0f'0'd

UBIMIEM ‘ANUBADT 'S 18E 108 Od Tuawledaq Juswabauaw lpad
alyspag 'ubno|s ‘a1e1s3 Duipes) yBnots ‘153 dujpes) peoy Bupns sOL
JRISIUALTIA 'AMBYUSUILIAN "NEDY UDLIARID ‘UNDYD UOLIARID

onyepo Weyatioy g 1S0KDI09[ES ‘TALRS (18 uAl

A9)2i00 ‘9 *Of Od "2M IUBWLEDaQ "IURD Bljunay |RUCIEN

. SOUIDIN 1SIM, “IESIEM BUET UMD 'olels Buipad SyAE
wysweyBupang *aqueoai Yy 'ressuppeoy UojBUNIog

30 -UQ-UDIYIDIS “Wed 352U|SNE 3J2PSaBL ‘D00C X08 Od 'ARscidiog pueakerueq Auedwod
uapue] "jeAoy Wed ‘peay A2qay ‘xied ssaureng 99eds 9 3N

auyEmIoyRIS [UOKMS '15aNg INSED W BIISHPL] JWNoOUYES '8 IR
snyspigyeis "1as7 'peoy BARH |12 ‘I V88 PIO

QySIDLEIS 'Peay JUIRROKN ‘Peo AIOH

MPAL ALY 'plEVEIRQY ‘B|QX3Id PN

uoxg) AU ‘arenbg saydou saQ €

SUSPOLEIS "BuoiS WIS ANEEAMAN

alysesueT ‘uoisary ‘abpug JBqUsE'anuID MLWNG USHEAA'S0RI MPIE 811
asyspioMes leyssEd] HEsT 18nsnpY) ieR YRRy ‘grl IuN

SYINE ‘aAPASPURI S¥OIS “Wed ssaussnp ajfuety L

2s01ppY

aineutis

Pl o
Firum__es JAVEAA lLAS] WDADS
PN AANOWAIGY TALXE| JAWDY

menboacs

Wi uaay Aaes

pajwry Bupaaulbuy pojaky
sjuauadwon 53

IWSDIMA § WAL

QIEM Bl

SPYa S2I00)

pajw Aiddng Bujpiass PUBIRIV
siguBlsad Xalow

YUAPIN

paas moqbue

$9qAL 19915 A

payW S[xuEg sSUdxT HUHILL;
palpu saUisnpul (B}

I SIBUENRIS WS uel
$2308 PraYNY UORIH

P £20IAISS 13315 Y291 IH
Spumay OH

palwi S W 41

saddng pu) oud|BAH {BAS
PRIALTY $130P0IH B
slugapgn syang

£ BuiBexoed §93

Py 1sAeed 233

\wawjnreey Palg

seneyxy xowg

17 X3k500

P11 SO SUBLFIIoNERY B)|S0dWeD
’ P11 dujipued alajdwe)
Wi oxdwerd

$T0MBS 120UB|IS VIE OIS 530
Rlaua sey IRAUAD

P SUORINPOIY dVD

£3Qn1 UGS oJeded
UELIN 203

paipun) SN QUtpuel [euien E10A0L
P17 Jowsmg 156

psnoyaepm D38

i aRelel:]

panw) aMlawo)ny SHUALE
pOILIT SEHAIRG BISEM BIIE
pesdepieg

4171 sidFus 100y waboiny
wEday sa)ddng Bupsm DuY
wBJUY

(%) sasewaieddy

P 33Ny

SUGINIOS SSAUISNE BA2WallY
JBO-8-{UBH CHY

o1 bupwe 4 sgny uosPPY
paLI 51001 VeIQY

PANWIY WRIPHN

JewWR)D 20 J0}IPDID JO BT

—e——r — = - —_—




00°002"L

00'005°s

gogos’c

.

ajep aseyNg

B1Ep asEYNg

arep oseyng

@} j0 UOUBIPY

8n1 j0 vopluBley

20 )5 VopSIaY

\mNQ \ =z \\\M 7 aea
YLIAISINONA YINPRDY '19RNS walNE
Q4SO RH ‘IIAOCHIEA ‘PEILUBQ PROY 153104 ‘ANEIST PUI SPUNPHE € B £ SHU "I0YIQ TuneaY 233
ayseaue ‘udlsald “abpuRg sRqweg ‘anuald iMnung Uoj[EpA 'pEOY 9420 LN0Z DLE LN
3§47 'SIVIRIG 'B1eiST (BLASNPU| poomBunds "apn ANgpRIg
QUYSEUOYETS ‘UOXIYL 'SIEISS |BRISNPUL PRIV YL 1N
anysesLE] "BUIEY 2 BYNS "a¥0L X¢8 Od
ayspuoyeIs "KeiueH 1a9AS MOISAN0E wag Bujprig uatl 01 kN
anysayn 's8p3 Aapaply 'sus §DAaH 'BENOH pojBpug
suyspuoyers “Aerabiny auEy KW
AQ|S||U34 "T985- RO "LZ FADHOBAN
YFAYD ‘YDUEN DIRIEH
131saudueyy '19ANS UGSNIES 1RO B
SRICYELS RIOpLTS ‘PRIY VLR
axySCoING "MUCJIAL ‘51 Wed MOYTS 01V LN
QUUSRIOYMIS TuaijLoc-asmG el JOWeD
sx3nq 'sugaong ‘RECY PUIRIEA 'S0R01 Ao
1BISOUIUBY 13RS H3ISaYIUEN 'MOYel] PO 'PROY J0GR L "ASNoH puBpRD
uoASp 'unid|) 19ans Lydieq
ayorsBuisey ‘f22 %08 Od
SpUBPIV 1S, WRYBuLLIg Taang weyBupong L2-99
) )ySPIOHENS 'jyumal B 'PB0Y AOQXATIE ‘SiRIST [ESARL) XOOKARH 02 TN
QUUSHIOHRLS U UO-IOLNA ‘LU JUoW(3]
auysweyBuRINE "MONBW Wikd 8019 ‘DSAAH MOWAN
UyCpIoLeIS "SAURY UCON Taans jadew) 5L
))YSRUOYES TURIL-u0-24015 "uojusd 'peny euCRIA 81V
SPURIPIY 1SBA ‘FUOJUIMEGU[ oG] ADMBL "HUET IRUEM, WOM eBleiEuD
Lyyspoeg Swk1-IBpUN-SIISEIMON 1503 QIS [BiSApY) IEN0DLE POy Ruuddupn L2 N
%0553 'Bag-UC-puainGg 'anual Bujssuong
QUYSEOUNT IISTIUET ‘FEIET [BHISRAL] DUAT SN UN
. podBucjeut [PHWIYD
WIEUONEIS ‘Poomdel |81 ‘Spiayamised v Hun
UDPUIMS “[l[H ALK "§u3] IBAY
BAUSHIMIEM 'AHUDAGD S SSRLNSNE POOMISIM ‘9500 POCMID], 'DENaH URIMA
JBISIPURYY JoleaIS) 1BIEAYIU R 'S3P0T ey ualHeiap RO "Isnay 1a|seaue
Alpycises 91EIST [BUISAPY) WASTMW
BUSPUOHE.)S JBIBXONN 95D RpuEpiGai §
spueipiw 15ap, ‘waybuuung 'yhomspuey E0H YIS
019313y ‘DIEIET [ERSNAUY DIIRAISAYD '3I01D POOAA JEUQRD L UN
SPUBIPIA 159M 'IiH AaKA 00w ‘PEOY 843 'keww ABp00D B2 9 1 4Rg
anysproels 'A3lUDH Teang Jaden 91
JNFPAPTS i} -Uo-DNIS W0 293D
WySEOUT] 'Uoog "PeOY WooquUINes) SHIoM BUORIA
SPUEIPIW 15apn ‘BOpYBiv ‘0100183
AnySQIOFEIS TuaLl-U0-040}S 'DITIST IEISNPU] UOIUTH "ASCID FARCRID 0L 1NN
BUUSRIOLEIS *UR] -u0-DX0|S PRGN 13QAWES 'SHIM A
auysesu) Aapoy) 'peoY MAUTA "BAURD) SIIUENE MOLRA EL LN
SAUEIRA 158 ‘UDIdWewasion ‘SaUSY M0 ‘PROY UDA!IS 'BIEIST [RLISNPU) SBUSY nod
anya31sTUo ‘3aoibsiucug 'peaY XiBd RIOJSIUNE Th
AUEPOES "1R19XTYN 'POOMANIS "ABpEO
spuepivy 15BAA 'uodit ‘Mels3 pu) ubAsue) g un
AUSEUOJITIS "MIOYRIS '19BNG JAA0IY
SpURIPIY 158M, 'ANGSIUDAM '(3uD) SJa1I0d JA)PROY LIS 2

QUL ANSPAOMA 'AEELIY "0} INOIS R SSIU[SNT LOA RS '‘PSNoH BJEUBS
WEABH '04 208 Qd 'oNuan Juwhed

SpUEIPYY 189M weyBujullg 183G piopeg ¥8

pecy maNg Jebuey

240 AqpIoD b1

OPISIAAIMNUED AMD

kaBepyiey AvibeyueADDGA PIO UL BE

aneubis

Sl
ﬂ:mm_% asneuaIM
piiskimes 3 1semgx 3 318e3
PN {iN) 1esoB

o1 dnog uosBpoH ¥ UoSEPOH
3brien pElIvIPT S8IUDS JOI0K SOL
ABimewneyy

11 Suiielg sauelad

3|d 55340

PIINLY SANSIWAINS SLY

SV saulsngll Ty

PN SIB0Y IMM

aeg eyl

51838 1dD

211 sayddng Buipian, wsdoS
p17 fuEDpGAY BoWRY)

P [BOISHY

{1 SAD

poinuy) ;e 5153191

anH 174 194

pajiwry (weybumig) Yeapo'ry
POYIIY MO BOdLL SME1D

payw Gupeog Japmog Moy
paiur) 91007 55212y
prwsoiny

P11 UGSSOR PUB XOQUINE

pajl[] STIIAIAS [D8IS JAED
PI SULLOA $SIUIINE NN
Bupssaxald Wawhed sbueiQ
panwyy J2iseaue) ON

P w010 eIug

P17 [souaL0d) BUOUSHEY

o7 %N Y

pi ued

se|3

21d dneuD SHd

P A Buipiam Wkswo

Pi7 8SNOUBYIUAA ¥ SUIENAD

P17 SIonpasd UOIEPAG

£ Bupnpaejnuep ¢ 18Al5 Aemabpiy
-uu_bum_m JPudlg

sa0)3||es SARUND

00 YSIWLEA § Uled POSMAL
PRI S5AMIAS d

paRu UDdWERLBAICHM SHIM
patUL] SUOS PRGN WERIMA
SOUISIpU| [ETIRALN

$17 seg 1yB:0 pPAIUN

PajiLyT SEAUIRIS NN

paInL LEISAQ UMY,

pauy dnass LLL

parpui] pICUEIS juawidinha uojoely
pr193Qny ot

914 dntug FUBUGIUIL Buayda3)
J3emS

Gupoou)Bul voiyI0IS

31125 13013

dieys Aeis

ouno? ubnasog poRES

paliLU] UBMOSRIEH ATIBUS

e A i




D000zt

]
505°6v1
SereeL  Sohen

aoo'oor’l So-Aew

to-ABN
L0-Aew
90-33¢Q
10-q94

flogldy]
10qed
S0-AON

sanr

"slasse
supeds Jaao ofueyd pax)4
'waIg3p

opey sas0 oliewys paxg
‘S1as8m AUBdWOD JaAQ
abieus Bupeoy pue paxi4

D a1

05€7£80°C

80¥'98

L¥5'e6L
eyt
FLIY (A
8raiL
4333
BEO'BS
8917087

iy
zoc's

YAT £95

4oL 1208
792 1294

nnNa 13q
440 8115
440 8148
e 5143

59 L1510
mni 8§

REJ27/57 "

AUEPOA UINDS "WERLISYICH 025 X08 Od

auysduwey ‘axeisbuseg "Aem 19uanug ‘BZEId IULNUD 18013 YIL
e_ﬁ.aen: ‘axoisburseq Aem IS "eZeNd IYIAUD

AQ130 'pEOY MM NuBIS AIS 'EBP %08 Od
anyspIolRlS ‘LN SIEsg 1episnau piRillY
2USMOYEIS “UBXIH IS SHISHPUL PiRIY

DAUSMUONTLS ‘QUALS 'SIRIST rapsnpY) oW 'L UN

UOY201S "INOS J|TRSIAL'IENOH POOMSIIOG
BIYSHIOA LINGS "PISIAYS ‘ouRT BiDadaug 'Wehey 810adaus

= @a?&ﬁ
d./ ~

fuequo

pouBUld SRS PUD |OsEY - Od Yweg shejnag
paljW SouBULd SSBUISNE BIIWEIRIN SAeer

O7d wveg sAepieg
paiiwi) ABojouyse) 52V
pi3 W30 Aluaua

palpupy 1ez9kBiauy

panwy Bupysiand oS
D17 $Sau%T S)EIRd SUAUNNL




DIRECTOR’S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs,

1. The book debts are subject to an invoice discounting agreement in favour of Barclays

Sales Finance.

2. The Pilant & Machinery has been professionally valued by Hilco Appraisal Europe,
however, the estimated realisable values given here represents the director’'s view.

3. The freehold property has been professionally valued by property agents, King
Sturge, however, the estimated realisable value given here represents the direclor's

view,

4, The claims of the Department of Trade and Industry represent employees’ estimated
claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a
maximum of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentiaily,
and pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which

are non-preferential.

5. Section 176A 1A requires the administrator to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “"Net property”
means the amount which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to
floating charge holders (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of
realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the

remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

The administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed pant if:

a. The net property is less than £10k and he thinks that the cost of distributing

the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10k, if the provision is disapplied by the

court on the application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

6. The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding since

September 2008.

7. The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT outstanding since July 2008.

8. Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and wili not be prejudiced by omission
from the Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

9, The indebtedness to Barclays Bank PLC is supported by a cross guarantee from
Energylazer Limited (an associated company by virtue of common directors and

shareholders, which is also in administration)

10. The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed pan, is
subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made

in the statement of affairs.




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a. Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses;
b. Begbies Traynor charge-out rates;

¢. Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work
activity;




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT
OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Standard
professional practice’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:

0 Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to
a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an
independent external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges;

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure:

= Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there is an element of shared cr allocated cost; and/or

*  Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or oppoertunity cost.

CHARGING POLICY

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to
betow, all such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 expenses (approval required}

(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described:

= Internat meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is re-
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting;

= Car mileage is re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for
a particular case bears to the totat of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
period for which the storage charge relates;

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
not subject to a re-charge:

* Telephone and-facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense.

! Statement of Inscivency Practice 9 (SIP 9) eflective from April 2007

ADM 9501 -4 - 017107




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

+

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions.

The rates applying to the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is
not charged to cases but 1s carrned as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is
spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units).




ADM 9507 - 3 - 0tD116

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME: ENERGY EXHAUSTS LIMITED
CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLBERS: W JOHN KELLY, JOHN A LOWE AND ROBERT M YOUNG

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 20 NOVEMBER 2008

4 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to allow the body responsible for the approval of the office-
holder's fees to view the quantum of those fees in the context of the case in question.

1.2 Complexity of the case
Qur initial strategy was to continue to trade the business in the short term under
Administration whilst marketing the business and assets for sale as a going concern.

1.3 The office-holder’s effectiveness g
A sale of the business and assets was not achieved. We are now in the process of
organising a disposal of the plant & machinery and other assets via an auction.

1.4  Nature and value of property in question
The principal assets are the freehold property, book debts and plant & machinery.

1.5 Anticipated return to creditors
We currently anticipate a return to secured and preferential creditors only.

1.6  Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred is attached showing the number of hours spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average
rate charged for each work type.

1.7  Approval of fees
We request within this report the approval of our fees on a time-cost basis.

1.8 Other professionals employed & their costs
Hitco Appraisal Europe a national firm of agents and valuers, were engaged to provide an
inventory and valuation of the chattel assets, their fees are based on the time properly
spent by them in dealing with this assignment.

King Sturge were engaged to provide a valuation of the property, their fees are aisc based
on the time properly spent by them in dealing with this assignment.

Solicitors engaged were Eversheds who have a good repufation and whose costs are
reasonable. Their fees are also governed by the time spent.

Payco are a firm of employment rights specialists who were engaged to assist and advise
employees with their claims.

The company’s accountants RSM Bentley Jennison were retained to assist the directors in
preparing the statement of affairs and finalising the tax affairs of the company.

JP Associates have been instructed to assist with debt collections on a no win no fee basis.




2 EXPLANATION OF OFFICE-HOLDERS’
RECOVERY POLICIES

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT

2.1 Begbies Traynor's policy for re-charging expenses incurred by insolvency office-holders is
set out in 2 separate accompanying note.

2.2 The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are also set out

in a separate accompanying note.

TIME COST ANALYSIS as at 9 January 2009

The following table is a summary of time costs incurred by staff grade and work activity from 20
November 2008’ to 9 January 2009. The joint administrators’ internal time recording system was
modified on 1 January 2003 to comply with a change in required professional practlce to provide
more detailed time-cost information.

Hours
Partners Managers Other scnior Assistants & Towl hours Time cost £ Average hourly
professionals support stuff tale
L Pre Appointment Time 15.00 1.20 - 1620 4617 28RS
Fees drawn to date L]
Time costs written ofl 0
Pre Appoiniment time costs carned 4617
forward
Administration 2870 45.80 8.95 8345 17,311 207
& Accountancy
Planning & Control 7.50 1.25 - 875 3.331 38l
Fixed Charge Asscis - 19.75 - - 1975 5826 295
Floating Charge Asscts - 26,25 14.80 - 41,08 10,112 246
Trading 39.50 41.00 103.40 14.25 198.15 45,667 230
Debt Collection - 7.50 1.50 G.00 2,453 273
Preferential, - 0.50 9.80 230 12.60 1,523 153
Unsecured &
Members
Employee - [5.7% 1495 £.00 3570 1,138 225
Matners
Mectings and Statutory - 2.50 . 5.60 13.25 2135 2,959 139
duties
Reports, SoA & - 1250 380 1.00 i7.30 4,373 253
Statutory returns
Investigations - - 130 - 1.30 208 160
Total hours 47.00 15570 200.95 40.75 44440
Toval cost to date 18,565.00 46,507.50 32,152.00 4,075.00 101,300 228
Fees drawn wo daie ]
Owistanding cosis 101,300
Fees requested (]

' This date will pre-date the commencement of the administration if pre-appointment work has been carried

out

2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




